AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept a donation from the Cincinnati Fire Foundation in an amount of up to \$13,572.25 for the purpose of providing resources for the purchase of a fire extinguisher simulator; AUTHORIZING the Director of Finance to deposit the donated funds into General Fund 050x8571 effective for FY 2023; and AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of up to \$13,572.25 from the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050 to the Cincinnati Fire Department's General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x271x7300, effective for FY 2023, for the purchase of a fire extinguisher simulator.

WHEREAS, the purchase of a fire extinguisher simulator will allow the Cincinnati Fire Department's Fire Prevention and Community Risk Reduction Division to provide training to the community and allow citizens to be more prepared in response to certain fire scenarios; and

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Fire Foundation's donation does not require local matching resources and there are no new FTEs associated with this donation; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Live" goal to "[c]reate a more livable community" as described on page 156 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept a donation from the Cincinnati Fire Foundation in an amount of up to \$13,572.25 for the purpose of providing resources for the purchase of a fire extinguisher simulator.

Section 2. That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to deposit the donated funds into General Fund 050x8571 effective for FY 2023.

Section 3. That the transfer and appropriation of up to \$13,572.25 from the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050 to the Cincinnati Fire Department's General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x271x7300, effective for FY 2023, is hereby authorized for the purpose of purchasing a fire extinguisher simulator.

Section 4. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the provisions of Sections 1 through 3 hereof.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:		, 2022	
		_	Aftab Pureval, Mayor
Attest:	Clerk		